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APRA AMCOS: National songwriter postcode rankings: overall national rankings*

2013
rank

Locality Postcode 2012
rank

Locality Postcode 2003
rank

Locality Postcode

1 Brunswick 3056 1 Northcote 3070 1 Northcote 3070

2 Northcote 3070 2 Brunswick 3056 2 Bondi 2026

3 Fitzroy North / Clifton 

Hill

3068 3 Bondi 2026 3 Brunswick 3056

4 Bondi 2026 4 Newtown / Enmore 2042 4 St Kilda 3182

5 Newtown / Enmore 2042 5 Fitzroy North / 

Clifton Hill

3068 5 Fitzroy North / 

Clifton Hill

3068

6 Coburg 3058 6 Surry Hills / 
Darlinghurst

2010 6 Preston 3072

7 Preston 3072 7 Coburg 3058 7 Newtown / Enmore 2042

8 Surry Hills / 
Darlinghurst

2010 8 Marrickville 2204 8 Coburg 3058

9 Marrickville 2204 9 St Kilda 3182 9 Surry Hills / 
Darlinghurst

2010

10 St Kilda 3182 10 Preston 3072 10 Marrickville 2204

11 Thornbury 3071 11 Thornbury 3071 11 Fitzroy 3065

12 Fitzroy 3065 12 Fitzroy 3065 12 Lismore 2480

13 Lismore 2480 13 Richmond 3121 13 Elwood 3184

14 Richmond 3121 14 2040 14 Richmond 3121

15 2040 15 Lismore 2480 15 Prahran / Windsor 3181

16 Elwood 3184 16 Prahran / Windsor 3181 16 2040

17 Gosford 2250 17 Elwood 3184 17 St Kilda East 3183

18 Prahran / Windsor 3181 18 West End / South 
Brisbane / Highgate 
Hill

4101 18 Thornbury 3071

19 West End / South 
Brisbane / Highgate 
Hill

4101 19 Gosford 2250 19 Randwick 2031

20 St Kilda East 3183 20 Glebe / Forest Lodge 2037 20 Byron Bay 2481

21 Carlton North 3054 21 St Kilda East 3183 21 Balmain 2041

22 Glebe / Forest Lodge 2037 22 Potts Point / 
Rushcutters Bay 
/ Elizabeth Bay / 
Woolloomooloo

2011 22 Potts Point / 
Rushcutters Bay 
/ Elizabeth Bay / 
Woolloomooloo

2011

23 Collingwood 3066 23 Carlton North 3054 23 Gosford 2250

24 Potts Point / 
Rushcutters Bay 
/ Elizabeth Bay / 
Woolloomooloo 

2011 24 Randwick 2031 24 Katoomba 2780

25 Redfern 2016 25 Byron Bay 2481 25 Tamworth 2340

26 Byron Bay 2481 26 Katoomba 2780 26 Redfern 2016

27 Lewisham / Petersham 2049 27 Kelvin Grove / Red 
Hill

4059 27 Lewisham / 
Petersham

2049

28 Brunswick East 3057 28 Lewisham / 
Petersham

2049 28 Ballarat 3350

29 Randwick 2031 29 Collingwood 3066 29 Reservoir 3073

30 Kelvin Grove / Red Hill 4059 30 Redfern 2016 30 South Yarra 3141

 

*Refer to notes at the end of this document for full details of rankings
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Northcote
Bondi

Brunswick
St Kilda

Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill
Preston

Newtown / Enmore
Coburg

Surry Hills / Darlinghurst
Marrickville

Fitzroy
Lismore
Elwood

Richmond
Prahran / Windsor

Leichardt / Lilyfield
St Kilda East

Thornbury
Randwick
Byron Bay

Balmain
Elizabeth Bay / Woolloomooloo

Gosford
Katoomba
Tamworth

Redfern
Lewisham / Petersham

Ballarat
Reservoir

South Yarra

Brunswick
Northcote
Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill
Bondi
Newtown / Enmore
Coburg
Preston
Surry Hills / Darlinghurst
Marrickville
St Kilda
Thornbury
Fitzroy
Lismore
Richmond
Leichardt / Lilyfield
Elwood
Gosford
Prahran / Windsor
West End / South Brisbane / Highgate Hill
St Kilda East
Carlton North
Glebe / Forest Lodge
Collingwood
Elizabeth Bay / Woolloomooloo
Redfern
Byron Bay
Lewisham / Petersham
Brunswick East
Randwick
Kelvin Grove / Red Hill

3070
2026
3056
3182
3068
3072
2042
3058
2010
2204
3065
2480
3184
3121
3181
2040
3183
3071
2031
2481
2041
2011
2250
2780
2340
2016
2049
3350
3073
3141

3056
3070
3068
2026
2042
3058
3072
2010
2204
3182
3071
3065
2480
3121
2040
3184
2250
3181
4101
3183
3054
2037
3066
2011
2016
2481
2049
3057
2031
4059

2003 2012 2013



APRA AMCOS National songwriter postcode rankings: highest growth 2012-2013

Top 20 highest growth songwriting postcodes within national top 50 overall ranked suburbs

2013 rank Postcode State Locality
1 3012 VIC West Footscray

2 4211 QLD Nerang / Carrara

3 3051 VIC North Melbourne

4 3013 VIC Yarraville

5 2024 NSW Bronte

6 3056 VIC Brunswick

7 4051 QLD Wilston / Enoggera / Grange

8 3072 VIC Preston

9 4053 QLD Stafford / Everton Park

10 3066 VIC Collingwood

11 3057 VIC Brunswick East

12 4005 QLD New Farm

13 2016 NSW Redfern

14 3058 VIC Coburg

15 2049 NSW Lewisham / Petersham

16 3055 VIC Brunswick West

17 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

18 3350 VIC Ballarat

19 3073 VIC Reservoir

20 3078 VIC

Top 20 highest growth songwriting postcodes outside national top 50 overall ranked suburbs

2013 rank Postcode State Locality
1 4006 QLD Fortitude Valley / Newstead

2 3030 VIC Werribee

3 3011 VIC Footscray / Seddon

4 3000 VIC Melbourne City

5 2750 NSW Penrith

6 4305 QLD Ipswich

7 2611 NSW Brindabella

8 3204 VIC Bentleigh / McKinnon / Ormond

9 2483 NSW Brunswick Heads

10 2230 NSW Cronulla

11 2478 NSW Ballina / Lennox Head

12 2130 NSW Summer Hill

13 4121 QLD Holland Park / Tarragindi

14 6152 WA Como / Karawara / Manning / Salter Point / 
Waterford

15 4069 QLD

16 2261 NSW Bateau Bay / The Entrance / Killarney Vale

17 3032 VIC Flemington / Maribyrnong / Travancore

18 2155 NSW Beaumont Hills / Kellyville / Rouse Hill

19 2046 NSW Five Dock

20 2050 NSW Camperdown



APRA AMCOS National songwriter postcode rankings: top ten songwriting postcodes by genre, 
2013

Alternative
1 3056 VIC Brunswick
2 3070 VIC Northcote

3 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

4 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore

5 2010 NSW Surry Hills / Darlinghurst

6 3072 VIC Preston

7 3058 VIC Coburg

8 3071 VIC Thornbury

9 2026 NSW Bondi

10 2204 NSW Marrickville

Blues & Roots
1 3056 VIC Brunswick
2 3072 VIC Preston

3 2480 NSW Lismore

4 3070 VIC Northcote

5 2026 NSW Bondi

6 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore

7 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

8 3071 VIC Thornbury

9 3058 VIC Coburg

10 2204 NSW Marrickville

Children
1 3072 VIC Preston

2 870 NT Alice Springs

3 2480 NSW Lismore

4 2026 NSW Bondi

5 2046 NSW Five Dock

6 3070 VIC Northcote

7 2047 NSW Drummoyne

8 2204 NSW Marrickville

9 3057 VIC Brunswick East

10 2031 NSW Randwick

Classical
1 3056 VIC Brunswick
2 3070 VIC Northcote

3 3058 VIC Coburg

4 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

5 3072 VIC Preston

6 4101 QLD West End / South Brisbane / Highgate Hill

7 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore

8 2480 NSW Lismore

9 2780 NSW Katoomba

10 3183 VIC St Kilda East



APRA AMCOS National songwriter postcode rankings: top ten songwriting postcodes by genre, 
2013 (cont)

Country
1 3070 VIC Northcote

2 2340 NSW Tamworth

3 3056 VIC Brunswick

4 2480 NSW Lismore

5 3072 VIC Preston

6 3058 VIC Coburg

7 3071 VIC Thornbury

8 2250 NSW Gosford

9 2010 NSW Surry Hills / Darlinghurst

10 2040 NSW

Dance / Techno
1 2010 NSW Surry Hills / Darlinghurst
2 2026 NSW Bondi

3 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore

4 2011 NSW Potts Point / Rushcutters Bay / Elizabeth Bay / 
Woolloomooloo

5 3056 VIC Brunswick

6 2204 NSW Marrickville

7 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

8 3070 VIC Northcote

9 2480 NSW Lismore

10 3058 VIC Coburg

Electronica
1 2026 NSW Bondi

2 3056 VIC Brunswick

3 2010 NSW Surry Hills / Darlinghurst

4 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore

5 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

6 3070 VIC Northcote

7 2204 NSW Marrickville

8 2011 NSW Potts Point / Rushcutters Bay / Elizabeth Bay / 
Woolloomooloo

9 3058 VIC Coburg

10 3071 VIC Thornbury

Folk
1 3056 VIC Brunswick
2 3072 VIC Preston

3 3071 VIC Thornbury

4 3070 VIC Northcote

5 2480 NSW Lismore

6 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

7 3058 VIC Coburg

8 4101 QLD West End / South Brisbane / Highgate Hill

9 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore

10 3057 VIC Brunswick East



APRA AMCOS National songwriter postcode rankings: top ten songwriting postcodes by genre, 
2013 (cont)

Gospel
1 2153 NSW Baulkham Hills / Bella Vista / Winston Hills
2 2155 NSW Beaumont Hills / Kellyville / Rouse Hill

3 2250 NSW Gosford

4 2026 NSW Bondi

5 2088 NSW Mosman

6 2017 NSW Waterloo / Zetland

7 2147 NSW Kings Langley / Lalor Park / Seven Hills / Seven Hills West

8 2154 NSW Castle Hill

9 2287 NSW Wallsend / Elermore Vale / Minmi / Fletcher

10 2480 NSW Lismore

Jazz
1 3070 VIC Northcote
2 3058 VIC Coburg

3 3072 VIC Preston

4 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

5 2026 NSW Bondi

6 2204 NSW Marrickville

7 3056 VIC Brunswick

8 3071 VIC Thornbury

9 2480 NSW Lismore

10 2010 NSW Surry Hills / Darlinghurst

Metal
1 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore
2 3072 VIC Preston

3 3056 VIC Brunswick

4 3070 VIC Northcote

5 3071 VIC Thornbury

6 2204 NSW Marrickville

7 3058 VIC Coburg

8 3065 VIC Fitzroy

9 6060 WA Joondanna / Tuart Hill / Yokine

10 2250 NSW Gosford

New Age
1 2481 NSW Byron Bay
2 2026 NSW Bondi

3 2482 NSW Mullumbimby

4 3058 VIC Coburg

5 2010 NSW Surry Hills / Darlinghurst

6 2480 NSW Lismore

7 3071 VIC Thornbury

8 3056 VIC Brunswick

9 3072 VIC Preston

10 3057 VIC Brunswick East



APRA AMCOS National songwriter postcode rankings: top ten songwriting postcodes by genre, 
2013 (cont)

Pop / Rock
1 3056 VIC Brunswick
2 3070 VIC Northcote

3 2026 NSW Bondi

4 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

5 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore

6 3058 VIC Coburg

7 2010 NSW Surry Hills / Darlinghurst

8 3072 VIC Preston

9 2204 NSW Marrickville

10 3182 VIC St Kilda

Screen
1 2026 NSW Bondi
2 2010 NSW Surry Hills / Darlinghurst

3 3182 VIC St Kilda

4 3070 VIC Northcote

5 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

6 2040 NSW

7 3058 VIC Coburg

8 2037 NSW Glebe / Forest Lodge

9 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore

10 2065 NSW Crows Nest / St Leonards

Urban
1 2026 NSW Bondi
2 3070 VIC Northcote

3 2010 NSW Surry Hills / Darlinghurst

4 2204 NSW Marrickville

5 3056 VIC Brunswick

6 2042 NSW Newtown / Enmore

7 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

8 3058 VIC Coburg

9 3071 VIC Thornbury

10 3072 VIC Preston

World
1 2026 NSW Bondi
2 3070 VIC Northcote

3 3071 VIC Thornbury

4 3056 VIC Brunswick

5 3072 VIC Preston

6 3058 VIC Coburg

7 4101 QLD West End / South Brisbane / Highgate Hill

8 2480 NSW Lismore

9 3068 VIC Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

10 3065 VIC Fitzroy



Top 10: APRA AMCOS National songwriter postcode rankings: overall state rankings, 2013

New South Wales
Rank Postcode Locality
1 2026 Bondi

2 2042 Newtown / Enmore

3 2010 Surry Hills / Darlinghurst

4 2204 Marrickville

5 2480 Lismore

6 2040

7 2250 Gosford

8 2037 Glebe / Forest Lodge

9 2011 Potts Point / Rushcutters Bay / Elizabeth Bay / Woolloomooloo

10 2016 Redfern

Victoria
Rank Postcode Locality
1 3056 Brunswick

2 3070 Northcote

3 3068 Fitzroy North / Clifton Hill

4 3058 Coburg

5 3072 Preston

6 3182 St Kilda

7 3071 Thornbury

8 3065 Fitzroy

9 3121 Richmond

10 3184 Elwood

Queensland
Rank Postcode Locality
1 4101 West End / South Brisbane / Highgate Hill

2 4059 Kelvin Grove / Red Hill

3 4870 Cairns

4 4005 New Farm

5 4053 Stafford / Everton Park

6 4211 Nerang / Carrara

7 4051 Wilston / Enoggera / Grange

8 4064 Milton / Paddington

9 4122

10 4069



Top 10: APRA AMCOS National songwriter postcode rankings: overall state rankings, 2013 (cont)

South Australia
Rank Postcode Locality
1 5159 Aberfoyle Park / Chandlers Hill / Flagstaff Hill / Happy Valley

2 5051 Blackwood / Hawthorndene

3 5069 College Park / Evandale / Hackney / Maylands / St Peters / Stepney

4 5000 Adelaide

5 5031 Mile End / Thebarton

6 5045 Glenelg

7 5062 Brown Hill Creek / Torrens Park

8 5007 Bowden / Brompton / Hindmarsh / Welland / West Hindmarsh 

9 5006 North Adelaide

10 5063 Eastwood / Frewville / Fullarton / Highgate and Parkside

Western Australia
Rank Postcode Locality
1 6163 Hilton / Hamilton Hill

2 6050 Mount Lawley

3 6060 Joondanna / Tuart Hill / Yokine

4 6006 North Perth

5 6162 South Fremantle

6 6160 Fremantle

7 6027 Joondalup

8 6019 Scarborough / Wembley Downs

9 6018 Karrinyup / Doubleview

10 6054 Bassendean / Lockridge

Tasmania
Rank Postcode Locality
1 7250 Launceston

2 7000 Hobart / North Hobart / West Hobart

3 7008 Lenah Valley / New Town

4 7004 South Hobart / Battery Point

5 7018 Bellerive

6 7310 Devenport

7 7005 Sandy Bay / Dynnyrne

8 7249 South Launceston / Youngtown

9 7009 Derwent Park / Lutana / Moonah and West Moonah

10 7053 Bonnet Hill / Taroona



Top 10: Overall state rankings 

APRA AMCOS National songwriter postcode rankings: % growth, earning songwriters by state, 
2012-2013

Rank State
1 VIC

2 QLD

3 WA

4 TAS

5 NSW/ACT

6 NT

7 SA



APRA AMCOS National songwriter postcode rankings: regional rankings*

      

2013 
rank

Postcode State Locality 2003 rank Postcode State Locality

1 2480 NSW Lismore 1 2480 NSW Lismore

2 2481 NSW Byron Bay 2 2481 NSW Byron Bay

3 3350 VIC Ballarat 3 2340 NSW Tamworth

4 4870 QLD Cairns 4 3350 VIC Ballarat

5 4211 QLD Nerang / Carrara 5 4870 QLD Cairns

6 2482 NSW Mullumbimby 6 2483 NSW Brunswick Heads

7 2483 NSW Brunswick Heads 7 2482 NSW Mullumbimby

8 2340 NSW Tamworth 8 4211 QLD Nerang / Carrara

9 870 NT Alice Springs 9 4573 QLD Coolum Beach / 
Perigian Beach

10 2478 NSW Ballina / Lennox 
Head

10 2484 NSW Murwillumbah

* de!ned as postcodes outside RA1 (Major cities of Australia), as per "e Australian Statistical Geography 
Standard (ASGS) Remoteness Area Structure         
* de!ned as postcodes outside RA1 (Major cities of Australia), as per "e Australian Statistical Geography 
Standard (ASGS) Remoteness Area Structure         

 



Notes

1. Rankings based on the total number of earning APRA writer members for each postcode during relevant calendar year, as 

2. All members holding an Australian address receiving any domestic or foreign APRA royalties during the period are included 
in the rankings.

3. Genre categories are as per those selected by members when joining APRA AMCOS
4. The “Screen” category is allocated to any earning member contained in one or both of “Film / Television” and “Jingle” 

membership categories. This membership category is only allocated to members after being reviewed by APRA AMCOS’ 
membership department.

5. All other categories are self-selected by members upon joining APRA AMCOS and members may select multiple genre 
categories.

6. 

More information

Andrew Harris, Principal Analyst, APRA AMCOS aharris@apra.com.au.


